

United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF ALASKA;
STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF MONTANA;
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE
OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF WYOMING,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as the President of the
United States; et al.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Missouri, The Honorable David D. Noce

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska

James A. Campbell
Solicitor General of Nebraska
Office of the Nebraska Attorney
General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
402-471-2686
Jim.Campbell@nebraska.gov
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

D. John Sauer
Solicitor General of Missouri
Michael E. Talent
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Attorney General's
Office
PO Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. COVID-19, vaccines, and the effect of Omicron.....	4
II. The Contractor Mandate.....	7
A. President Biden’s speech	7
B. The Task Force’s creation of the Contractor Mandate.....	10
C. OMB’s approval of the Contractor Mandate.....	15
III. District court proceedings.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Procurement Act does not authorize the Contractor Mandate..	26
A. The Contractor Mandate is too far afield from procurement to be a valid exercise of the President’s Procurement Act authority.	26
B. Clear statement rules confirm that the Procurement Act does not authorize the Contractor Mandate.....	43
C. Limiting the scope of the Procurement Act avoids an unconstitutional reading of the law.	48
D. The Procurement Policy Act and Competition in Contracting Act (CICA) bar the Contractor Mandate.	54

II. The district court correctly held that the other equitable factors justified injunctive relief. 56

 A. The States established they would be irreparably harmed absent relief. 56

 B. The district court properly balanced the harms. 59

III. The injunction’s scope is proper..... 60

CONCLUSION 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Carmen</i> , 669 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	33
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (en banc)	passim
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	52
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	38, 44, 57, 59
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	62
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	36, 37
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	46
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022)	27, 53, 57
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	45, 49, 57, 58
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	32
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	60

<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	50
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Comm. for Auto Responsibility (C.A.R.) v. Solomon</i> , 603 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	51
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	58
<i>Donovan v. Vance</i> , 2021 WL 5979250 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 17, 2021)	27
<i>Util. Air. Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	44
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	27, 42
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	46
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	30
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996).....	57

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	46, 47, 63
<i>Jet Midwest Int’l Co. v. Jet Midwest Grp., LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)	37
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021)	27, 56
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	44
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	60
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	48
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman</i> , 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)	37, 43
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5986815 (W.D. La. Dec. 16, 2021)	27, 53, 57
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	62
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	51
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor (OSHA Mandate)</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	passim

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	53
<i>Nat'l Gov't Servs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	55, 56
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	26
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 713 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	51
<i>Osseo Area Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 279 v. M.N.B. ex rel. J.B.</i> , 970 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> ,, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	52
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	54
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	29
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 60, 61, 63
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (2000)	52
<i>Sleep Number Corp. v. Young</i> , 33 F.4th 1012 (8th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	48
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	33
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 791 F.2d 628 (8th Cir. 1986)	52

<i>Spirtas Co. v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , 715 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2021 WL 6108948 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2021)	passim
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	30
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)	2, 57, 58, 62
<i>UAW-Labor Employment and Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	46
<i>United States v. Daifullah</i> , 11 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	50, 52
<i>Wetherill v. Geren</i> , 616 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	35
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	41
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	26
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	46

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 301 45

18 U.S.C. § 3496..... 33

31 U.S.C. § 3301..... 55

32 U.S.C. § 110..... 33

40 U.S.C. § 101..... 1, 9

40 U.S.C. § 121..... 1

41 U.S.C. § 1302..... 54

41 U.S.C. § 1303..... 54

41 U.S.C. § 1707..... 17, 55

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-2 34

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7 34

42 U.S.C. § 247d 34

42 U.S.C. § 247d-1 34

Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949,
63 Stat. 377 3

Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act Amendments of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-679, 102 Stat. 4055..... 54

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 2.101..... 10

86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 14, 2021)..... 9, 45, 55

86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021)..... 15

86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021)..... 16, 26, 39, 50

Other Authorities

- N. Andrews et al., *COVID-19 Vaccine Effectiveness Against the Omicron (B.1.1.529) Variant*, 386 *New Eng. J. Med.* 1533, 1544 (2022)..... 6
- Ria Lassaunière et al., *Neutralizing Antibodies Against the SARS-CoV-2 Omicron Variant (BA.1) 1 to 18 Weeks After the Second and Third Doses of the BNT162b2 mRNA Vaccine*, Research Letter, JAMA Network Open, May 13, 2022 6
- Zachary J. Madewell et al., *Household Transmission of SARS-CoV-2: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis*, JAMA Network Open, Dec. 2020..... 40
- Mark W. Tenforde et al., *Sustained Effectiveness of Pfizer-BioNTech and Moderna Vaccines Against COVID-19 Associated Hospitalizations Among Adults—United States, March-July 2021*, 34 *Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep.* 1156 (2021)..... 39
- Jackson S. Turner et al., *SARS-CoV-2 mRNA Vaccine Induce Persistent Human Germinal Centre Response*, 596 *Nature* 109 (2021) 40
- UK Health Security Agency, *COVID-19 Vaccine Surveillance Report: Week 16 (Apr. 21, 2022)* 39
- Jackson S. Turner et al., *SARS-CoV-2 mRNA Vaccine Induce Persistent Human Germinal Centre Response*, 596 *Nature* 109 (2021) 40
